RESOLUTION NO. 1605

A RESOLTION AUTHORIZING THE AIRPORT DIRECTOR TO SUBMIT TO THE FAA A NEW PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE APPLICATION AND ANY NECESSARY AMENDMENTS TO CURRENT APPLICATIONS EXTENDING THE PASSENGER FACILITY CHARGE PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Port of Pasco began collecting a \$3.00 Passenger Facility Charge (PFC) at the Tri-Cities Airport on November 1, 1993, pursuant to Resolution No. 917 and increased level to \$4.50 on October 1, 2001, pursuant to Resolution No. 1108 for FAA approved projects that enhance safety, capacity, and security of the Tri-Cities Airport; and

WHEREAS, the Port of Pasco desires to continue the existing \$4.50 level PFC on eligible passengers at the Tri-Cities Airport, in accordance with the Aviation Safety and Capacity Expansion Act of 1990 as approved by the FAA and desires to submit a new PFC application and any necessary amendments to impose PFCs under terms and conditions that are consistent with said Act as approved by the FAA and to expend such funds on FAA approved eligible projects; and

WHEREAS, Resolutions No. 917 and No. 1108 enable the Port to continue collecting the PFC charges after FAA approval of Application No. 12 and after FAA approval of the amendments to current approved Applications; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PORT OF PASCO PORT COMMISSION, THAT; The Airport Director is authorized to submit to the Federal Aviation Administration PFC Application No. 12 and any Amendment Applications along with any other documents necessary for the continuation of the imposition of a PFC at the \$4.50 level and the expenditure of revenues from the PFC at the Tri-Cities Airport, in accordance with the Capital Improvement Program, and the assurances and understandings contained in the application.

ADOPTED this 23rd day of February 2023.

PORT OF PASCO COMMISSION

Vicki Gordon, President

Jean/Ryckman, Vice/President

Jim Klindworth, Secreta